EXHIBIT 7

AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

AND AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

FOR INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF AN INMATE TELEPHONE SYSTEM
AT STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS AND WORK RELEASE FACILITIES

This Agreement is made and entered into this https://doi.org/1992, by and between the State of Washington Department of Corrections ("Department"), and American Telephone and Telegraph Company ("Contractor").

WHEREAS, Department issued Request for Proposal No. CRFP2562, dated September 4, 1991, for an Inmate Telephone System and Recording/Monitoring at Department Correctional Institutions and Work Release Facilities (the "RFP");

WHEREAS, on November 12, 1991, Contractor responded to the RFP with a total solution, combining a proposal by Contractor, an interexchange carrier; to provide interLATA long distance service, with proposals by three local exchange companies ("LECs"), GTE Northwest Incorporated ("GTE"), Telephone Utilities of Washington, Inc. dba-PTI Communications ("PTI") and U. S. West Communications ("USWC"), to provide inmate telephone stations and enclosures, recording and monitoring equipment and local and intraLATA telephone service (collectively, the "Combined Proposal" and individually, the "AT&T Proposal," the "GTE Proposal, the "PTI Proposal" and the "USWC Proposal");

WHEREAS, on December 20, 1991, the Department announced its selection of Contractor as the successful vendor on the basis of the Combined Proposal, with the understanding that Department and Contractor would enter into an Agreement covering the entire project as set forth in the RFP and that Contractor would enter into Subcontracts with GTE, PTI and USWC to cover those portions of the RFP for which those three LECs would be responsible;

NOW, THEREFORE, Department and Contractor do mutually agree as follows:

1. Incorporation by Reference of RFP and Proposals.

Contractor hereby agrees to provide the equipment and services required by the RFP, on the basis set forth in the Combined Proposal. The RFP and the Combined Proposal, including the AT&T Proposal, GTE Proposal, PTI Proposal and the USWC Proposal (except for USWC's response to Attachment B to the RFP), shall constitute and hereby are made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. As used herein, the term "Contractor" shall include and refer to AT&T, its subcontractors and suppliers, and the subsidiaries, affiliates, employees and agents of each of them.

2. Scope of Agreement.

- A. The terms and conditions of this Agreement apply to the LEC Public Telephones at Department Correctional Institutions and Work Release Facilities listed on Attachment A to the RFP, as well as to new and expanded facilities for which the Department requests service.
- B. This Agreement applies to two types of LEC Public Telephones: Public Telephones made available to Inmates, from which only collect calls can be made ("Inmate Public Telephones") and other Public Telephones located on the premises of certain facilities for use by staff and visitors but not inmates ("Staff Public Telephones"), from which both "1+" and "0+" telephone calls can be made. Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the term "Public Telephone" shall refer both to Inmate Public Telephones and Staff Public Telephones.

3. <u>Provision of InterLATA and International Service by Contractor</u>.

Contractor agrees to provide "0+" interLATA and international service to all Public Telephones located on the premises of Department Correctional Institutions and Work Release Facilities. The Department hereby selects Contractor as the "0+" primary interexchange carrier ("PIC") for operator assisted ("0+) interLATA and international calls placed from all such LEC Public Telephones. The Department appoints Contractor as its Agent for purposes of submitting the Department's selection of Contractor as its PIC for such LEC Public Telephones. Nothing in this Agreement requires the Department to route "1+" interLATA calls to AT&T from any telephones covered by this Agreement.

4. <u>Subcontractors</u>.

The Department hereby approves Contractor's use of GTE, PTI and USWC as Subcontractors under this Agreement. Set forth below is a list of the equipment and services for which each of the Subcontractors will be responsible to provide to the Department, in accordance with the specifications of the RFP and the GTE Proposal, PTI Proposal and USWC Proposal:

A. <u>GTE</u>. GTE shall install and maintain public telephone sets, all associated equipment, lines, Dictaphone recording/monitoring equipment and call timing and call blocking software at the following location:

i. Washington State Reformatory, Monroe

GTE shall install and maintain public telephone sets, all associated equipment, lines, call timing and blocking software at the following locations:

- Twin Rivers Corrections Center
- iii. Indian Ridge Corrections Center, Arlington
- Special Offender Center, Monroe

GTE shall also provide local and intraLATA telephone service and operator service to the GTE Public Telephones at the above four locations.

- PTI. PTI shall install and maintain public telephone В. all associated equipment, lines, recording/monitoring equipment and call timing and call blocking software at the following locations:
 - i. Clallam Bay Corrections Center
 - Washington Correction Center for Women ii.

install and maintain public telephone sets, all PTI shall associated equipment, lines, call timing and call blocking software at the following locations:

- iii. Olympic Corrections Center
- iv. Pine Lodge Pre-Release
- Coyote Ridge

PTI shall also provide local telephone service and operator service to PTI Public Telephones at the above five locations.

- C. <u>USWC</u>. USWC shall install and maintain public telephone sets, all associated equipment, lines, Dictaphone recording/monitoring equipment and call timing and blocking software at the following locations:
 - Washington Corrections Center, Shelton
 - McNeil Island Penitentiary
 - iii. Washington State Penitentiary, Walla Walla
 - iv. Airway Heights

USWC shall install and maintain public telephone sets, all associated equipment, lines, call timing and blocking software at the following locations:

- Tacoma Pre-Release v.
- vi. Cedar Creek Corrections Center
- vii. Larch Corrections Center

USWC shall also provide local and intraLATA telephone service and operator service to USWC Public Telephones at the above six

5. Term.

The term of this Agreement shall be five (5) years, commencing as of March 16, 1992 ("Effective Date"). Upon at least sixty (60)

days' written notice prior to the end of the initial term or a renewal term, either party may request renewal of the Agreement, in which case the Agreement may be renewed for any length of time agreed upon by the parties. Upon expiration of the initial term or a renewal term without either notice of termination or signing of an agreement to renew, this Agreement shall automatically continue on a month-to-month basis.

6. Ownership of Equipment.

All equipment installed on Department premises pursuant to this Agreement shall be provided as a service to the Department in accordance with the RFP. No equipment shall be sold or leased to the Department under this Agreement. Title to all public telephone equipment, monitoring/recording equipment, software, wiring, hardware and enclosures installed pursuant to this Agreement shall remain in Contractor, or the applicable subcontractor or supplier, during the term of this Agreement.

7. <u>Commissions Payable to the Department</u>

- A. In return for the right to provide Inmate and Public Telephone Service under this Agreement, Contractor, GTE, PTI and USWC shall each pay to the Department on a monthly basis the commissions set forth in Attachment 1 to this Agreement. Each carrier's monthly commission checks shall be sent to the Superintendent of each covered Correctional Institution or Work Release Program, made payable to the Inmate Welfare Fund, unless and until the Department shall specify a different payee for the carriers' commission checks.
- B. For all facilities in USWC territory, commissions shall be payable as of the Effective Date of this Agreement. For all facilities in GTE and PTI territory, commissions shall be payable as of the cutover date established pursuant to the implementation schedule mutually agreed upon by the Department, Contractor and its Subcontractors.
- C. The commission schedule set forth in Attachment 1 shall also apply to LEC public telephones at any new Department Correctional Institutions or Work Release Facilities which are added to this Agreement at the request of the Department.
- D. If any of the Commissions set forth in Attachment 1 are not paid within 45 days after the end of any billing cycle, interest at an annual rate of 10% shall be paid commencing as of the 46th day. This interest charge shall not apply to the true-up commission payments made by Contractor and USWC with respect to the initial billing cycles of this Agreement.

8. Reports.

Contractor, GTE, PTI and USWC shall each provide the following reports with respect to the traffic carried by that entity:

- A. A monthly call detail report for Inmate Public Telephones, by institution, and addressed to the superintendent of the institution showing the date, time, payphone number, called number and length of each call.
- B. A monthly commission report for Inmate and Staff Public Telephones, by institution, showing total revenues generated by each Inmate and Staff Public Telephone for that monthly commission cycle. Each such report shall be sent to two locations: one copy to the institution and one copy to the Department of Corrections, Attention: Sharon Shue, Telecommunications Manager, P. O. Box 41110, MS: 61, Olympia, WA 98504-41110.

9. <u>Maintenance</u>

Contractor, its subcontractors and suppliers shall provide maintenance for the equipment, software and services supplied under this Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of the RFP and Proposals submitted in response to the RFP. The appropriate LEC (GTE, PTI or USWC) shall designate a single point of contact to receive trouble reports for each Correctional Institution or Work Release Program in that LEC's territory. The Department shall address trouble reports relating to any service or equipment provided under this Agreement to these designated points of contact, which are listed in Attachment 2 to this Agreement. Following the installation of equipment under this Agreement, Contractor, its subcontractors and suppliers shall leave the Department's premises in good condition and broom clean.

10. Responsibilities of the Department

The Department shall:

- A. Take reasonable precautions to protect the public telephone stations and related equipment and monitoring and recording equipment and software from damage, vandalism, theft or hazardous conditions and promptly report any damage, service failure or hazardous condition to Contractor's points of contact as referred to in Section 9 and listed in Attachment 2 to this Agreement.
- B. Subject to the Department's security requirements, provide access as needed to Contractor, its subcontractors, suppliers and agents to service the equipment provided herein.

C. Keep the public telephone stations clean and the station locations free from debris or obstructions.

11. InterLATA "0+ Service

- A. Staff Public Telephones shall comply with the signage and unblocking requirement of the Telephone Operator Consumer Services Improvement Act of 1990.
- B. If this Agreement is amended to add a Correctional. Institution or Work Release Program located in an area where Contractor does not track billed "0+" interLATA revenues from LEC Public Telephones, a monthly average revenue (MAR) mutually agreed upon by the parties will be used in calculating Contractor's monthly "0+" interLATA revenues. The developed MAR will be based upon the monthly revenues generated from a like Washington State institution, with a similar inmate population and a similar ratio of inmates to public telephones.

12. Monitoring/Recording

Contractor shall provide live or mechanical operator announcements for all personal calls made from Inmate Public Telephones that the call is coming from a prison inmate and that it will be recorded and may be monitored and/or intercepted. The Department shall be responsible for instituting procedures at each monitored.

13. <u>Indemnification</u>

- A. The Contractor shall defend, protect and hold harmless the State of Washington, the Department, or any employees thereof, from and against all claims, suits, or actions arising from any negligent or deliberate act or omission of the Contractor or Subcontractor, or agents of either, while performing under the terms of this Agreement. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to any act or omission by the Contractor for which the Department, in the text of this Agreement, has agreed to defend and hold the Contractor harmless. The provisions of this section shall survive any termination or the expiration of this Agreement.
- B. The Department shall defend, protect and hold harmless Contractor, its employees, agents or subcontractors, from and against all claims, suits, actions, loss or injury arising from any negligent or deliberate act or omission of the Department or any employee thereof, while performing under the terms of this Agreement, except to the extent that the claims result from the negligence or willful acts of Contractor's employees, agents or subcontractors. The Department shall defend, protect and hold harmless the Contractor, its employees, agents or subcontractors, from and against all claims, suits, actions, loss or injury arising out of or in any way connected with Contractor's provision of call

recording equipment and call monitoring equipment to the Department under this Agreement. The provisions of this section shall survive any termination or the expiration of this Agreement.

14. Regulatory

The local, intraLATA and interLATA service provided under this Agreement is subject to applicable tariffs or price lists, as filed pursuant to the requirements of the Federal Communications Commission and the Washington Public Service Commission.

15. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be held liable for any delay or failure in performance of any part of this Agreement caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the party affected or its subcontractors or suppliers, including, but not limited to, fire, explosion, lightning, pest damage, power surges or failures, strikes or labor disputes, water, acts of God, the elements, war, civil disturbances, acts of civil or military authorities or the public enemy, inability to secure raw materials, transportation facilities, fuel or energy shortages.

16. <u>Limitation of Liability</u>

Except in cases involving willful or wanton conduct, Contractor's liability to the Department with respect to the provision of local, intraLATA or interLATA service shall be limited to its obligation to pay commissions as set forth above. Contractor's liability with respect to the provision of public telephone stations and related equipment and the provision of monitoring and recording equipment is limited to direct damages which are proven. Contractor shall not be liable to the Department for any indirect, special, incidental, consequential or punitive Loss or Damage of any kind, including lost profits (whether or not contractor had been advised of the possibility of such loss or Damage), by reason of any act or omission in its performance under this agreement.

17. Conflict Resolution

- A. Should a dispute arise between the parties hereto, with respect to the terms of this Agreement or the performance hereof, the parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute informally, by investigating and discussing the issues. In working toward a resolution of the dispute, the parties may seek the assistance of upper management within the respective organizations of the Department and the Contractor.
- B. In the event that informal efforts to resolve a dispute are unsuccessful, the parties shall, prior to filing suit, submit their dispute to a mutually agreed upon third party mediation service for non-binding mediation (for example, Judicial Mediation)

Service, 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 400, Seattle, WA 98101). Each party shall share the cost of such mediation.

18. Termination and Termination Procedure

- A. In the event that a correctional facility covered by this Agreement is closed for lack of funding, consolidation with other facilities or as a result of other judicial or governmental action, the Department may terminate this Agreement as to that facility.
- B. In the event of a failure by Contractor to perform any of the provisions hereof with respect to any one or more correctional facilities covered by this Agreement, or with respect to any one or more of the three LEC territories covered by this Agreement (GTE, PTI or USWC), the Department may give Contractor thirty (30) days' written notice of intent to terminate for default, specifying the nature of the alleged failure of performance and identifying the location(s) and/or LEC territory affected. Contractor shall not be deemed to be in default if Contractor cures the failure of performance within the thirty (30) day notice period, or if the nature of Contractor's default is such that more than thirty (30) days are reasonably required for its cure, then Contractor shall not be deemed to be in default if Contractor shall commence such cure within said thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecute such cure to completion.
- C. Unless there is a default consisting of a failure of performance as to the entire Agreement, a termination of this Agreement under the terms of this Section 18 a and b as to any single correctional facility or as to any single LEC territory shall not operate as a termination as to any other correctional facility or other LEC territory, and this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for all other correctional facilities and LEC territories.
- D. During the first three years of this Agreement, the Department may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part only upon one or more of the following events:
 - 1. Termination for the reasons provided for in section 18 a., b. and c. herein, or
 - 2. Any action by the legislature, the Governor's office, the Federal Communication Commission, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission or a court of competent jurisdiction which results in or necessitates termination of this Agreement in whole or in part.

Any termination under paragraph 18 D(2) above requires at least 90 calendar days written notice of such action be

provided to Contractor by Department as provided in Section 19 "Notices."

After the first three years of this Agreement, either party may terminate this Agreement without cause by giving written notice to the other party, as provided for herein, at least 180 calendar days prior to the effective date of said termination.

19. Notices

Any notices or other communications to be given under this Agreement shall be provided to the following parties by personal delivery, first class U.S. mail or facsimile:

State of Washington Department of Corrections P.O. Box 9699, MS: FN-61 Olympia, WA 98504 Attention: Gary L. Banning Administrator, Contracts and Regulations Facsimile no. (206) 586-8723 (206) 753-5770 Tel. no.

AT&T 4460 Rosewood Drive, Room 6330 Pleasanton, CA 94588 Attention: Patricia Maitland Facsimile no.: (510) 224-5498 Tel. no. (510) 224-4926

The name, address or facsimile number for notice may be changed by giving notice in accordance with this Section. If mailed in accordance with this Section, notice shall be deemed given when actually received by the individual addressee or designated agent or three (3) business days after mailing, whichever is earlier. If transmitted by facsimile in accordance with this Section, notice shall be deemed given when actually received by the individual addressee or designated agent or one (1) business day after transmission, whichever is earlier.

Courtesy copies of any notices provided by one party to the other under this Agreement shall be provided, using any of the methods specified in Section 19A, to:

U.S. West Communications, Inc. 14808 SE 16th, Basement Bellevue, WA 98007 Attention: Susan Haynes Facsimile no. (206) 451-6011 Tel. no. (206) 451-5328

GTE Northwest Incorporated 2312D West Casino Road Everett, WA 98204 Attention: Joanna Sissons Facsimile no.: (206) 353-6558 Tel. no. (206) 356-4175

PTI Communications Post Office Box 90 Forks, WA 98331 Attention: John Fryling

Facsimile no.: (206) 374-9636 (206) 374-2300 Tel. no.:

20. Rights in Data

The data covered by General Term "Rights in Data" contained in Attachment B to the RFP does not include information relating to interLATA, intraLATA or local calls, which shall remain the property of the applicable carrier (AT&T, USWC, PTI or GTE), and shall be kept confidential subject to the requirements of Washington public records law. In the event of a third party request for such data, the Department shall notify Contractor in advance of responding to the request in sufficient time to allow Contractor to negotiate any appropriate protective arrangements, consistent with any applicable time limits for the Department to respond to the third party, but in any event prior to disclosing the data.

21. Bond

Contractor shall post a performance bond or a performance/payment bond in the amount of \$500,000 on a form acceptable to the Department. Such bond shall be for the purpose of guaranteeing satisfactory performance by Contractor of the services required hereunder and the payment of commissions due or owing to the Department.

22. Incorporation of General Terms and Conditions

set forth in Attachment B to the RFP, are incorporated herein by reference, except as modified are amended herein, and with the exception of the following, which are deleted as inapplicable to this project:

- A. General Term "Indemnification" on page 5 of Appendix B is superseded by Section 13 above ("Indemnification").
- B. General Term "Disputes" on page 10 of Appendix B is superseded by Section 17 above ("Conflict Resolution"), and Section 18 ("Termination and Termination Procedure").
- C. General Terms "Termination by Contractor" and "Termination for Convenience on page 11 of Appendix B are superseded by Section 5 above ("Term") and Section 18 ("Termination and Termination Procedure").

23. Contract Modifications

The parties may supplement or amend this Agreement by mutual consent, provided such supplement or amendment is in writing and signed by authorized representatives of both parties.

24. Entire Agreement

This Agreement and the documents incorporated herein by reference, i.e., the Combined Proposal, the RFP and the Department of Corrections General Terms and Conditions (Attachment B), constitute the entire understanding between the parties and supersede all prior understandings, oral or representations, statements, negotiations, proposals undertakings with respect to the subject matter hereof. event that any provisions of this Agreement and the incorporated documents are inconsistent, the order of precedence shall be as follows: (1) this Agreement; (2) the Combined Proposal (except for USWC's response to Attachment B to the RFP; (3) the RFP and (4) the Department of Corrections General Terms and Conditions (Attachment Λ

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS By: (Signature) Chase Riveland	AMERICAN TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH COMPANY By: (Signature) John Powell
(Typed or Printed Name)	(Typed or Printed Name)
Secretary	Sales V.P.
(Title)	(Title)
3/31/92 (Date)	(Date)

Approved as to Form:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF WASHINGTON

By: (Signature) (Signature) (Typed or Printed Name)

Assistant Attorney General

3/30/52
(Date)

COMMISSION SCHEDULE

- 1. AT&T: commission rate of 24% on billed revenues from operator-assisted intraLATA, interLATA and international calls carried by AT&T.
- 2. GTE: commission rate of 27% on billed revenues from operator-assisted local and intraLATA calls carried by GTE.
- 3. PTI: commission rate of 27% on billed revenues from operator-assisted local calls carried by PTI.
- 4. USWC: the following commission rates shall apply to billed revenues from operator-assisted local and intraLATA calls carried by USWC:

USWC agrees to pay the Department a commission rate of 35%. At the end of each calendar year of this Agreement, USWC shall review billed USWC revenues against the schedule shown below and increase the compensation, if appropriate, as follows:

and the second s		Adjustment Level &	
	Annual USWC Revenue	New Commission Rate	
		•	
	\$2.0 Million	35%	
•	\$3.0 Million	36%	
	\$4.0 Million	37%	
	·	· ·	

The USWC commission rate will not fall below 35%. Once a level of commission has been achieved, it will remain in place throughout the remaining years of this Agreement unless the next appropriate level is attained.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO. CDOP2681

THIS AMENDMENT is made by the state of Washington, Department of Corrections, hereinafter referred to as "DOC", and American Telephone and Telegraph Company, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor", for the purpose of amending that document entitled Contract Agreement, bearing Contract No. CDOP2681, heretofore entered into between DOC and Contractor.

It is mutually agreed that the above-referenced Agreement is hereby amended as set forth below:

- 1. Section 4, Subcontractors, is amended, in part, as follows:
 - A. <u>GTE</u>. GTE shall install and maintain public telephone sets, all associated equipment, lines, Dictaphone recording/monitoring equipment and call timing and call blocking software at the following location:
 - i. Washington State Reformatory, Monroe
 - ii. <u>Twin Rivers Corrections Center</u>

GTE shall install and maintain public telephone sets, all associated equipment, lines, call timing and blocking software at the following locations:

- ((ii:)) ((Twin Rivers Corrections Center))
- iii. Indian Ridge Corrections Center, Arlington
- iv. Special Offender Center, Monroe
- 2. Section 5, Term, is amended, in part as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall be five (5) years, commencing as of March 16, 1992 ("Effective Date"). Subcontractor GTE shall provide Dictaphone recording/monitoring equipment to Twin Rivers

Corrections Center, in addition to the other services already being provided to Twin Rivers, commencing August 1, 1994 through the end of the remaining contract agreement.

- 3. Attachment 1, COMMISSION SCHEDULE, is amended, as follows:
 - 1. AT&T: commission rate of 24% on billed revenues from operator-assisted intraLATA, interLATA and international calls carried by AT&T.
 - 2. GTE: commission rate of 27% on billed revenues from operator-assisted local and intraLATA calls carried by GTE. For Twin Rivers Corrections Center only, commission rate of 23% on billed revenues for operator-assisted local and intraLATA calls carried by GTE from August 1, 1994 through the remainder of the contract term.

Additions to the text of this Agreement are shown by <u>underline</u>, deletions by ((strikeout)).

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures in execution thereof.

CONTRACTOR

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Date

Gary Banning \
Administrator

Office of Contracts and Regulations

THIS AMENDMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND AT&T CORP. FOR INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF AN INMATE TELEPHONE SYSTEM AT STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS AND WORK FACILITIES

This Second Amendment is made and entered into effective June 16, 1995, by and between the State of Washington Department of Corrections ("Department") and AT&T Corp., previously known as American Telephone and Telegraph Company ("Contractor" or "AT&T").

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Agreement on March 16, 1992 for the Installation and Operation of an Inmate Telephone System at State Correctional Institutions and Work Facilities, bearing Contract No. CDOP2681 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement on November 30, 1994 for the purpose of modifying certain terms and conditions relating to Contractor's subcontractor GTE Northwest Incorporated;

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement to provide for the addition of certain call control features for calls carried by Contractor and for an increase in commissions on calls carried by Contractor;

NOW THEREFORE, Department and Contractor do mutually agree as follows:

- 1. Department and Contractor agree that Contractor shall arrange for the installation of certain call control features for intraLATA, interLATA and international calls carried by AT&T. The State Correctional Institutions and Work Facilities to receive such call control features and the installation schedule shall be determined by agreement between Department and Contractor. Contractor shall install and operate such call control features through its subcontractor Tele-Matic Corporation in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Attachment B and Exhibit 1 hereto, which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. Commencing on the 16th day of the month following the signing of this Amendment by Department, the commission rate paid by AT&T under the Agreement shall increase to twenty-nine percent (29%) on billed revenues from operator-assisted intraLATA, interLATA and international calls carried by AT&T.

unchanged and its terms and conditions in full force and effect.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

By:

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Typed or Printed Name)

Administrator

Office of Contracts & Regulations

(Title)

7/24/5/

(Date)

OTHER TORP.

By:

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Typed or Printed Name)

(Typed or Printed Name)

(Title)

(Title)

(Title)

(Title)

(Date)

Except as set forth above and in Amendment No. 1, the Agreement remains

Approved as to Form:

3.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF WASHINGTON

By: (Signature)

Tota Seeth Blonion
(Typed or Printed Name)

Sr. Asst. ATT V. Aon.
(Tide)
(Date)

ATTACHMENT B AMENDMENT TO AT&T COMMISSION AGREEMENT

INMATE CALLING SERVICE

.he Agreement entered into on16, 199, (he on behalf of the Interstate Division of the American Telephone and companies (hereinafter "AT&T") and	ereinafter "Agreement") between AT&T Communications Inc. acting Telegraph Company and the AT&T Communications interexchange (hereinafter
"Agent") is hereby amended to include the following:	FACILITY NUME
1. AT&T agrees that there will be no additional cost to Agent for AT&T's provision of AT&T Inmate Calling Services (*ICS*) to Agent. This Amendment shall accty to all inmate telephones at the Locations, whether such telephones are	however, that AT&T or its vendor shall be responsible for any extraordinary damage to the premises to the extent such damage is caused by the negligence of AT&T or its vendor.
provided by a LEC_ by AT&T, or by AT&T's vendor. The customized ICS elements requested by Agent for each facility are specified in Exhibit 1 hereto.	4. In the event, AT&T is unable to provide ICS as of the effective date of this Agreement, as defined in Section 3 of the Agreement, then AT&T will provide its standard five operator services to connect the inmate's call to the called party until it is
2. In order to provide ICS, AT&T will cause certain "control"	able to provide ICS.
equipment to be placed at either Agent's premises or an off- premises location; however, that to the extent such equipment is already in place at the Agent's premises and compatible with ICS, AT&T will use that existing equipment. The ICS equipment shall be maintained in proper working order to insure the	5. The commission rate payable to Agent for each Location listed in Attachment A, is Percent (%) of revenues from AT&T*Non-Sent Paid Collect Calls piaced from the Inmate Telephones, the total number of which is
functioning of the ICS features. If the equipment is placed at the Agent's premises, Agent shall provide necessary space, power, heat, air conditioning, and any other reasonable requirements necessary for the functioning of the equipment required to provide ICS. Agent shall permit AT&T or its vendor reasonable access to the equipment in order to maintain the equipment.	6. Except in the event of a material default by AT&T in its performance under the Agreement, if Agent terminates the Agreement at any time prior to the expiration of the term of the Agreement, in addition to any other remedies available to AT&T at law or in equity, Agent shall pay a termination charge to AT&T, within thirty (30) days of such termination, calculated in the
3. All equipment placed pursuant to paragraph 2 above to rovide ICS shall remain the property of AT&T or its vendor, as the case may be, and at the termination or expiration of this agreement, AT&T shall have the right to enter the premises.	following manner: Twenty-six and one-half cents (\$.265) times (x) the average number of messages per month, times (x) the number of months remaining in the term of the Agreement at the time of termination.
under the supervision of Agent, and remove any said equipment placed thereon pursuant to paragraph 2 above. Upon removal of the equipment, neither AT&T nor its vendor shall be responsible for restoring the premises to their original condition, provided	 In the event of any dispute or inconsistency between this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.
AGENT/FACILITY	AT&T COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
	Curly GALWAR
Authorized Signature	Authorized Signature CINDY CZACNIC
Total Disease Van	
Typed or Primed Name	Typed or Printed Name Locus Duratly
Title .	Fide 2 - 1 - 5 - 5
Date	Date
•	• .
Federal Tax ID	

AT&T INMATE CALLING SERVICE COMMISSION AGREEMENT

AGENT INFORMATION Agent Name: _____ Date Contract Signed:___ Expected Implementation Date: Facility Name Number of Inmates CONTROLS REQUESTED Yes No **Details** ON-PREMISE OFF PREMISE PIN IF YES: With list _____ Without list _____ LOCAL TIME LIMITS IF YES: Length of time _____ LOCAL DISTANCE TIME LIMITS IF YES: Length of time HOUR OF DAY RESTRICTIONS IF YES: Specify Hours TOTAL DURATION RESTRICTION IF YES: Specify NUMBER OF CALLS RESTRICTION IF YES: Specify PASSIVE CALL ACCEPTANCE **ACTIVE CALL ACCEPTANCE** ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT NEEDED



ICS ATTB 1/94

page 2

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND AT&T CORPORATION

The AT&T Commission Agreement entered into as of March 16, 1992 ("Agreement"), between AT&T Communications, Inc. acting on behalf of the Interstate Division of AT&T Corp. (formerly American Telephone and Telegraph Company) and the AT&T Communications interexchange companies ("Contractor" or "AT&T") and State of Washington Department of Corrections ("Department") is amended, effective upon signing by both parties, as follows:

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Agreement on March 16, 1992 for the Installation and Operation of an Inmate Telephone System at State Correctional Institutions and Work Facilities, bearing Contract No. CDOP2681 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement on November 30, 1994 for the purpose of modifying certain terms and conditions relating to Contractor's subcontractor GTE Northwest Incorporated (GTE);

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement on August 15, 1995 for the purpose of providing for the addition of certain call control features for calls carried by Contractor and for an increase in commissions on calls carried by Contractor;

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement to change the expiration date of the Agreement, to increase the commissions, to delete Telephone Utilities of Washington. Inc. dba PTI Communications (PTI) as a subcontractor, and to include T-Netix Inc. as the station provider;

NOW, THEREFORE, Department and Contractor do mutually agree as follows:

- Department and Contractor agree that the term of the Agreement is extended and will expire June 30, 1999.
- Commencing on the 16th day of the month following the signing of this Amendment by Department, the monthly commission rate paid by Contractor under the Agreement shall increase to Forty-five percent (45%) on billed revenues from operator-assisted interLATA and international calls carried by Contractor from all locations. Also, Contractor shall pay Department a monthly commission rate of Forty-five percent (45%) on billed revenues from operator-assisted intraLATA calls from the following facilities only in PTI territory: Clallam Bay Corrections Center, Washington Correction Center for Women, Olympic Corrections Center, Pine Lodge Work Pre-Release, Coyote Ridge Corrections Center, and Larch Correctional Center.
- 3. Upon execution of this Amendment, US WEST Communications, Inc. (USWC) shall pay to Department an increased monthly commission rate of Forty percent (40%) of billed revenues from operator-assisted local and intraLATA calls carried by USWC during the term of the Agreement.
- 4. Upon execution of this Amendment, GTE shall pay to Department an increased monthly commission rate of Thirty-five percent (35%) on all local and intraLATA GTE generated revenues for the term of the Agreement.
- 5. Upon execution of this Amendment, T-Netix, Inc. shall pay to Department a monthly commission rate of Twenty-seven percent (27%) on local calls only, for the term of the Agreement, from the facilities in PTI territory referred to in paragraph 2 above.
- The Independent Contractor Agreement between AT&T and PTI entered into as of March 16, 1992, under which PTI agreed to act as subcontractor to Contractor for the provision of local service, inmate telephone equipment and ring and recording equipment to correctional facilities operated by the Department in PTI territory in the State of Wallington, and in support of Contractor's obligations to the Department pursuant to the Agreement between the Department and AT&T for Installation and Operation of an Inmate Telephone System at State Correctional Institutions and Work Release Facilities, is hereby terminated in its entirety.
- 7. Any rate change will be effective beginning on the 16th day of the first calendar month of the renewal period.

Amendment shall prevail.	greenent and this Amendment, the terms of this
REVISED ATTACHMENT A: REVISED ATTACHMENT B:	YES NO
STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	AT&T COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Authorized Signature	Danna Bonen (la)
Gary Banning	Authorized Signature
Typed or Printed Name	Typed or Printed Name
Contracts Administrator	Sales VP
2/3/97	Title
Date	Date /
360-753-5770	Contract #
Contract Telephone Number	Agent ID
	Location #
pproved as to Form:	
FFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TATE OF WASHINGTON	
Cici, M Madin Lors	
Thomas J. Yawna	
uned or Printed Name	

Assistant Altomy Gersen

Date January 3 1497





Schedule of Authorizations, Appendix A

Standar Delegation Of Authority

Part A is used by the principal to appoint an in-charge during his/her absence:

Responsibility Code 1AX200000	Expires 2/14/97
Pa	rt A
During my absence from 2/10/97 to 2/14/97 1	9 97 inclusive, Donna Bowen will be
charge of <u>Consumer Sales Division</u>	and may exercise all authority delegated to me in
the Schedule of Authorizations and appropriate Departn	nental Instructions.
Authority Delegated To: Signature	Approved Signature
Name Donna Bowen	Name John C. Powell
Title/Salary Grade SG-6 B Band	Title/Salary Grade _E-Band
Social Security No. 14 48-9786	Social Security No. 205-34-2385
Responsibility Code <u>IAX 10010</u>	Date February 10, 1997
Pa	rt B
During the absence of	fromto19 inclusive.
will be in charge of	
and may exercise the authority delegated to	
in the Schedule of Authorizations and appropriate Depar	·
Authority Delegated To:	Approved:
Signature	Signature
Name	Name
Title/Salery Grade	Title/Salary Grade
Social Security No.	Social Security No.
Responsibility Code	Oate

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND AT&T CORPORATION

The AT&T Commission Agreement entered into as of March 16, 1992 ("Agreement"), between AT&T Communications, Inc., acting on behalf of the Interstate Division of AT&T Corp., (formerly American Telephone and Telegraph Company and the AT&T Communications interexchange companies ("Contractor" or "AT&T") and State of Washington Department of Corrections ("Department") is amended, effective upon signature of both parties, as follows:

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Agreement on March 16, 1992, for the installation and operation of an inmate system at state correctional institutions and work release facilities, bearing Contract No. CDOP2681 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Amendment No. 1 on November 30, 1994, for the purpose of modifying certain terms and conditions relating to Contractor's subcontractor GTE Northwest Incorporated (GTE);

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement on August 15, 1995 for the purpose of providing for the addition of certain call control features for calls carried by Contractor and for an increase in commissions on calls carried by Contractor,

WHEREAS, Department and Contractor entered into an Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement on February 14, 1997 for the purpose of extending the date of the agreement, increasing the rate of commissions, and deleting Telephone Utilities of Washington, Inc. dba PTI Communications (PTI) as a subcontractor, and including T-Netix, Inc. as the station provider,

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to extend the current term of the Agreement, to: standardize the revenue percentage for all vendors and locations, to add caller ID to inmate telephone lines as well as legal telephone lines, to add a modified I-PIN system to the system, and to include other provisions as covered by this contract amendment.

1. Department and Contractor agree that the term of the Agreement is extended and will expire-June 30, 2004.

- 2. Commencing on the 16th day of the month following the signing of this Agreement by. Department, the monthly commission rate paid by Contractor under the Agreement shall remain at forty-five percent (45%) on billed revenues from operator-assisted interLATA and international calls carried by Contractor from all locations. Also, Contractor shall pay Department a monthly commission rate of forty-five percent (45%) on billed revenues from operator-assisted intraLATA and interLATA calls from the following facilities only in Century Telephone (formerly PTI) territory: Clallam Bay Corrections Center, Washington Corrections Center for Women, Olympic Corrections Center, Pine Lodge Pre-Release, Coyote Ridge Corrections Center, and Larch Correction Center.
- 3. Upon execution of this Amendment, US WEST Communications, Inc. (USWC) shall pay to Department a monthly commission rate of forty percent (40%) of billed revenues from operator-assisted local and intraLATA calls carried by USWC during the term of the Agreement.
- 4. Upon execution of this Amendment, GTE shall pay to Department a monthly commission rate of thirty-five percent (35%) on all local and intraLATA GTE billed revenues for the term of the Agreement.
- 5. Upon execution of this agreement, T-Netix, Inc. shall pay to Department a monthly commission rate of twenty-seven percent (27%) on all local call billed revenues only, for the terms of the Agreement, from the facilities in Century Telephone territory referred to in paragraph 2 above.
- 6. Any rate (commission) change will be effective beginning on the 16th day of the first calendar month of the renewal period.
- 7. Eighty percent (80%) of the anticipated year's commissions will be pre-paid annually by each vendor, in advance to DOC. These revenues are to be based on last year's, year-end billed revenues. The payments will be made in January of each year, no later than the last business day of the month. Revenues will be broken down site by site and paid according to each site's figures. Payment may be made in the form of one check, which should be sent to the Administrative Planning Manager at DOC headquarters, in Olympia Washington, along with a complete breakdown of all figures showing fixed revenue and percentage paid as commission to the Department.

Address:

MARY LOU KENNEDY

ADMINISTRATIVE PLANNING/MANAGER

PO BOX 41110

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-1110

- 8. There will be an annual "true up", conducted during the month of January of each year. This "true up" will be completed no later than the last business day of February. Any adjustment to be made, on DOC's behalf will be deducted from the current year's revenue check before it is issued to DOC.
- 9. Beginning April 15, 1999, caller ID will be added to each line, and maintained by the contractor and its vendors at no additional cost to DOC. The ID will be on all telephone lines including legal telephone lines.
- 10. Beginning April 15, 1999, a modified I-PIN system will be in place and operational, or as per any other agreement on scheduling as determined by DOC and its vendors. All costs for installation, administrative staffing, and other operational functions needed to support the system will be borne by Contractor and its vendors. The administrative "staffing" for supporting this system will be provided by T-Nētix. Contractor shall provide an I-PIN system training program for both inmates and DOC staff, an accounting system, and all other operational functions. The modified I-PIN system will consist of a pin number, a revised announcement pre-recorded by T-Netix, updated and or upgraded software, and hardware systems and maintenance.
- 11. Time limits on calls may be imposed at the discretion of DOC personnel at DOCheadquarters only.
- 12. Beginning March 16, 1999, AT&T and its vendors (US West, GTE, and T-Netix) shall generate a monthly report showing site specific information. The information will include inmate use per telephone (on both inmate and legal lines), the minutes of use, amount of billed revenue, amount of commission paid, and revenue totals per institution. The report will be forwarded to the DOC headquarters' Telecommunications Manager, on a monthly basis, with an annual report at the years' end. The current AT&T report shall be used as a template for creating the monthly report.
- 13. In the event of an inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.
- 14. Contractor shall not recommend any hardware or software under this amendment and any other amendments without documenting that such hardware and /or software is warranted by its manufacturer/owner to be Year 2000 compliant. Year 2000 compliant shall mean that the product performs accurately and reliably before, or/and after January 1, 2000, in the processing of date and date-related data regardless of whether the dates are in the 20th or 21st centuries, and whether or not the date data is affected by leap years. Furthermore, Year 2000 compliant hardware/software, when used in combination with other information technology, shall accurately process date/time data if the other information technology properly exchanges date/time data with it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have affixed their signatures in execution thereof.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	AT&T COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Jan	David ,
Authorized Signature	Authorized Signature
Gary Banning	John C. Powell
Typed or Printed Name	Typed or Printed Name
Contracts Administrator	Sales Vice President (Consumer Sales)
Title	Title
3/1/99	3/17/99
Date	Date
(360)753-5770	
Contract Telephone Number	
	Contract #
	Agent ID
	Location #
Approved as to Form:	
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF WASHINGTON	
Authorized Signature	
Thomas J. Young Typed or Printed Name	
Assistant Attorney General	

Date